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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northwest District Office
347 North Dunbridge Road	 TELE: (419) 3524461 FAX: (419) 352.8468	 Ted Strickland Governor
Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398 	 w#W.apaSal&th.u5	 Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleski, Director

Re: Larry Schaaf Auto Sales
-	 Auglaize County

DHWM, NWDO
Complaint #2645
Notice of Violation

September 26, 2007

Mr. Jim Heistan
Larry Schaaf Auto Sales
1525 Celina Road
St. Marys, Ohio 45885

Dear Mr. Heistan:

On September 13, 2007, Gary Deutschman and I investigated a complaint at Larry
Schaaf Auto Sales (LSAS's) facility located at 1525 Celina Road, St. Marys, Ohio.
According to the complaint received by the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
(Qhio. EPA), the complainant alleged that employees were painting cars with the shop
door open. This letter will explain the validity of the complaint, other violations found at
the facility, and what you need to do to respond to these violations.

LSAS sells automobiles and conducts a small amount of automobile maintenance work
at the facility. LSAS changes automotive oil but does not work with any other
automotive fluids. LSAS generates used oil and spent lamps at this facility.

Complaint

Upon Ohio EPA's arrival to the site, you told us that the paint booth is still under
construction and that you have not painted automobiles here. Ohio EPA did not find
any evidence of painting activities around the facility. You also showed us that the used
oil is stored in a tank labeled "Used Oil" and that the Oil filters are pUnctured and
drained before disposal. A receipt from Safety Kleen shows that the used oil was last
picked up on July 9, 2007. As such, I have found no evidence to substantiate the
complaint allegations. This complaint is considered closed.
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Violations

OAC Rule 3745-273-14 (E): Labeling/marking-standards for small quantity
handlers of universal waste: "Each lamp or a container or package in which
such lamps are contained must be labeled or marked clearly with one of the
following phrases: "Universal Waste-Lamp(s)" or "Waste Lamp(s)" or "Used
Lamp(s)."

LSAS failed to mark the container holding their fluorescent bulbs with the words
"Universal Waste-Lamp(s)" or "Waste Lamp(s)" or "Used Lamp(s)."

To abate this violation, LSAS must label the appropriate container with the words
"Universal Waste-Lamp(s)" or "Waste Lamp(s)" or "Used Lamp(s)." LSAS must
document this by photographing the properly labeled containers and submitting
the photographs to Ohio EPA's Northwest District Office within 30 days of
receipt of this letter.

2.	 OAC Rule 3745-273-13(D)(1): Waste management-standards for small
quantity handlers of universal waste: "A small quantity handler of universal
waste must contain any lamp in containers or packages that are structurally
sound, adequate to prevent breakage, and compatible with the contents of the
lamps. Such containers and packages must remain closed and must lack
evidence of leakage, spillage, or damage that could cause leakage under
reasonably foreseeable conditions."

LSAS failed to store the universal waste lamps in a closed container.

In order to abate this violation, LSAS must immediately close the container
holding universal waste lamps. LSAS should document that this container is
closed by photographing the closed container and submitting this photograph to
Ohio EPA's Northwest District Office within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

During the inspection, you stated that the used oil filters are being disposed of as solid
waste. Ohio EPA recommends these filters be recycled. For more information on
recycling used oil filters, please refer to the following Ohio EPA web site:
http://www.epa.state.oh.us/opp/recyc/oiltrans.html . I have also included some
information on managing paint waste since your paint booth will be completed soon.

All correspondence should be sent to Ohio EPA, Northwest District Office, Attn: Kara
Reynolds, 347 North Dunbridge Road, Bowling Green, Ohio 43402.
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Should you have any questions or if I can be of assistance, please contact me at (419)
373-3065.

Sincerely,

Kaia rnMau

Kara Reynolds
Environmental Specialist
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

Ill r

Enclosures

PC: Colleen Weaver, DHWM, NWDO
Kara Reynolds, DHWM, NWDO
Cindy Lohrbach, DHWM, NWDO
IDHWM,NWDO Auglaize County File: .Auglaize County General

ec: Gary Deutschman, DHWM, NWDO

NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve
your company from havinci to comolv with all aoolicable reoul2tinns
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E-mail this completed form to
tammy.mcconnellepa.state.oh.us or mail it to Tammy
McConnell, Central Office
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